

20-1653(L),

20-3945(Con)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH OF INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
SPECIFIED E-MAIL ACCOUNTS

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New
York, No. 18-mj-723 (Donnelly, J.)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMAZON.COM, INC., APPLE INC.,
AND GOOGLE LLC IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT MICROSOFT
CORPORATION AND REVERSAL**

DANIEL S. SILVER
CHRISTOPHER J. MORVILLO
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 878-8000

Counsel for Amazon.com, Inc.

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
ARI HOLTZBLATT
ALEX HEMMER
JORDAN E. OROSZ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

Counsel for Apple Inc. and Google LLC

December 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. STRICT SCRUTINY SHOULD BE APPLIED TO ENSURE THAT SUPPRESSION OF SPEECH UNDER § 2705(b) IS THE EXCEPTION, NOT THE RULE	5
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S USE OF § 2705(b) IS OFTEN INSUFFICIENTLY PROTECTIVE OF FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	11
III. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY IN THE MANNER NECESSARY TO GUARD AGAINST GOVERNMENT OVERREACH	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	21
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	16
<i>In re Application of The Herald Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984)	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 814 F.2d 61 (1st Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 575 F. Supp. 93 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 797 F.2d 676 (8th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 493 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Facebook</i> , No. 16-mc-1300, 2016 WL 9274455 (E.D.N.Y. May 12, 2016)	14, 20
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Google, LLC</i> , No. 1:20-mc-00035-LAP (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 3, 2019)	13
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to [Redacted,] Inc.</i> , No. 18-mc-0334, 2018 WL 718383 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2018)	14
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	9

Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
402 U.S. 415 (1971).....9

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....8

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....8, 19, 20

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....11

Stromberg v. California,
283 U.S. 359 (1931).....10

Thomas v. Chicago Park District,
534 U.S. 316 (2002).....8, 13, 18, 20

United States v. Pangburn,
983 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1993)16

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....19, 21

Wilkes v. Wood,
98 Eng. Rep. 489 (C.P. 1763)15

Wilson v. Arkansas,
514 U.S. 927 (1995).....15

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 2705*passim*

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure
616
4116

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amazon.com, *Amazon Information Request Report*,
<https://bit.ly/34xR9xw>3

Amazon.com, *Amazon Law Enforcement Guidelines*,
<https://bit.ly/38hEsIm>4

Amazon.com, *Law Enforcement Information Requests*,
<https://amzn.to/3atnnOd>7

Amazon.com, *AWS Cloud Security*,
<https://amzn.to/2Knm7ld>7

Apple, *Apple Transparency Report: Government and Private Party Requests*, <https://apple.co/3pdnJwu>7

Apple, *Legal Process Guidelines*,
<https://apple.co/3auMa4M>4

Apple, *Transparency Report: United States of America*,
<https://apple.co/2JcA0SQ>3

Google, *How Google Handles Government Requests for User Information*, <https://bit.ly/38lxuCe>.....4

Google, *Transparency Report*,
<https://bit.ly/3ataT9r>3

Kerr, Orin S., *The Next Generation Communications Privacy Act*,
 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 373 (2014).....10

LaFave, Wayne R., et al., *Criminal Procedure* (4th ed.)16
